

No. 16-1454

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
ANTITRUST LAW & ECONOMICS SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL P. WEICK  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas,  
40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 999-5800  
jjacobson@wsgr.com  
dweick@wsgr.com

ELYSE DORSEY  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
1700 K Street, N.W., Fifth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 973-8800  
edorsey@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Economic Analysis of Two-Sided Platforms Demonstrates that Analyzing Market-wide Output is Critical to Understanding the Competitive Effects of Platform Behavior .....	5
A. Output in Two-Sided Markets is Affected by the <i>Distribution</i> of Prices between the Sides, Not Just by Overall Price Levels .....	6
B. Analysis of Market-wide Output Effects is Required .....	9
II. As the Second Circuit Properly Held, Antitrust Law Does—and Should Continue to—Require a Plaintiff to Demonstrate Harm to Competition Market-wide .....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Burden Is, and Should Remain, to Prove Harm to the Market as a Whole .....	17

B.	The Second Circuit Correctly Found Petitioners Failed to Satisfy Their Burden.....	24
III.	Market Power is a Critical Screen in Vertical Cases.....	30
A.	The Restraints at Issue in This Case are Classic Vertical Restraints .....	30
B.	The Basic Economics of Vertical Restraints Require Market Power for Anticompetitive Harm to Arise .....	34
C.	Established Case Law on Vertical Restraints Supports the Use of Market Power as a Screen in Antitrust Analysis .....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	APPENDIX A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	5, 15, 40
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	25
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	20, 21, 24, 25, 41
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	3, 15, 20, 33
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	17, 18
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	18, 22, 27, 33, 38
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Uniq Digital Techs., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136, 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) .....	17

<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	39
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	21, 22, 30, 38, 40
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	3, 18, 20, 22, 27 33, 38, 39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	17, 22
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	5, 18, 24
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	15
<i>Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	39

<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 40
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	19
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	18, 19, 36
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	30
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	22
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977) .....	39
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	18, 23

## STATUTES

Sherman Act Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 2, 35, 43
--	--------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

IIB PHILIP E. AREEDA, ET AL.,  
ANTITRUST LAW, AN ANALYSIS OF  
ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR  
APPLICATION (4th ed. 2017).....14, 15

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW,  
ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS  
(8th ed. 2017)..... 15

William F. Baxter,  
*Bank Interchange of  
Transactional Paper: Legal and  
Economic Perspectives*,  
26 J.L. & ECON. 541 (1983) ..... 8

ROBERT H. BORK,  
THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978) .....14, 19

Erik Brynjolfsson & Joo Hee Oh,  
*The Attention Economy:  
Measuring the Value of Free  
Digital Services on the Internet*,  
THIRTY THIRD INT’L CONF. ON  
INFO. SYS. (2012) ..... 11

R.H. Coase,  
*The Problem of Social Cost*,  
3 J.L. & ECON. 1 (1960)..... 9

James C. Cooper, et al.,  
*Vertical Antitrust Policy as a  
Problem of Inference*,  
23 INT’L J. INDUS. ORG. 639 (2005) .....34, 37

Frank H. Easterbrook,  
*The Limits of Antitrust*,  
63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) .....14, 19, 35, 36

David S. Evans, <i>Some Empirical Aspects of Multi-Sided Platform Industries</i> , 2 REVIEW OF NETWORK ECONOMICS 191 (2003), <i>reprinted in</i> David S. Evans, PLATFORM ECONOMICS: ESSAYS ON MULTI-SIDED BUSINESSES (2011).....	9
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 667 (2005) .....	10, 13, 42
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Multisided Platform Businesses</i> , 1 THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INT'L ANTITRUST ECON. (2015) .....	11
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 1 ISSUES IN COMPETITION LAW AND POLICY (2008) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 13
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>More than Money</i> , PAYING WITH PLASTIC - THE DIGITAL REVOLUTION IN BUYING AND BORROWING (2d ed. 2005).....	8
Brief of Dr. David S. Evans & Prof. Richard Schmalensee as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants- Cross Appellees, <i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 17- 960 (2d Cir. filed July 26, 2017) .....	13

Margaret E. Guerin-Calvert & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Merchant Benefits and Public Policy towards Interchange: An Economic Assessment</i> , 4 REVIEW OF NETWORK ECONOMICS 1 (2005) .....	28
Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Another Take on the Relevant Welfare Standard for Antitrust</i> , THE ANTITRUST SOURCE (Aug. 2015) .....	14
Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, <i>Vertical Restraints as Contract Enforcement Mechanisms</i> , 31 J.L. & ECON. 265 (1988) .....	34
Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, <i>Exclusive Dealing Intensifies Competition for Distribution</i> , 75 ANTITRUST L.J. 433 (2008) .....	32
Benjamin Klein & Andres V. Lerner, <i>The Expanded Economics of Free- Riding: How Exclusive Dealing Prevents Free-Riding and Creates Undivided Loyalty</i> , 74 ANTITRUST L.J. 473 (2007) .....	34
Benjamin Klein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 571 (2006) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 21, 26, 27 41, 42

Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs To Achieve Power over Price,</i> 96 YALE L.J. 209 (1986) .....	35
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, <i>Exclusive Contracts and Vertical Restraints: Empirical Evidence and Public Policy,</i> HANDBOOK OF ANTITRUST ECONOMICS (2008) .....	36, 37
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, <i>Vertical Integration and Firm Boundaries: The Evidence,</i> 45 J. ECON. LIT. 629 (2007) .....	37
Thomas A. Lambert, <i>A Decision-Theoretic Rule of Reason for Minimum Resale Price Maintenance,</i> 55 ANTITRUST BULLETIN 167 (2010) .....	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> (Mar. 26, 2007) .....	20
Letter from FTC Staff to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC (July 17, 2017) .....	37
Howard P. Marvel, <i>Exclusive Dealing,</i> 25 J.L. & ECON. 1 (1982) .....	35

Julian Morris, et al., PUNISHING REWARDS: HOW CLAMPING DOWN ON CREDIT CARD INTERCHANGE FEES CAN HURT THE MIDDLE CLASS (2017) .....	42
Timothy J. Muris, <i>Payment Card Regulation and the (Mis)Application of the Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 2005 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 515 (2005) .....	28
Timothy J. Muris, <i>The FTC and the Law of Monopolization</i> , 67 ANTITRUST L.J. 693 (2000) .....	35, 40
Daniel P. O'Brien, <i>The Antitrust Treatment of Vertical Restraints: Beyond the Possibility Theorems</i> , THE PROS AND CONS OF VERTICAL RESTRAINTS (2008) .....	37
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 RAND J. ECON. 645 (2006) .....	6, 7, 21, 26, 42
Steven C. Salop & David T. Scheffman, <i>Cost-Raising Strategies</i> , 36 J. INDUS. ECON. 19 (1987) .....	35
Steven C. Salop & David T. Scheffman, <i>Raising Rivals' Costs</i> , 73 AM. ECON. REV. 267 (1983) .....	35

Steven Semeraro, <i>Assessing the Costs &amp; Benefits of Credit Card Rewards: A Response to Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations,</i> 25 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 30 (2012) .....	28
Brief for United States Public Interest Research Group Education Fund, Inc., <i>et al.</i> , <i>State of Ohio, et al. v. American Express Co., et al.</i> , No. 16-1454 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	27
Brief for the Petitioners and Respondents Nebraska, Tennessee, and Texas, <i>State of Ohio, et al. v. American Express Co., et al.</i> , No. 16-1454 (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	31
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Assessing Vertical Market Restrictions: Antitrust Ramifications of the Transaction Cost Approach,</i> 127 U. PA. L. REV. 953 (1979) .....	34
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Slotting Contracts and Consumer Welfare,</i> 74 ANTITRUST L.J. 439 (2007) .....	32
Joshua D. Wright & Benjamin Klein, <i>The Economics of Slotting Contracts,</i> 50 J.L. & ECON. 421 (2007) .....	32, 34

Joshua D. Wright & John Yun,  
*Stop Chug-a-lug-a-lugin 5 Miles  
an Hour on Your International  
Harvester: How Modern  
Economics Brings the FTC's  
Unfairness Analysis Up to Speed  
with Digital Platforms*,  
83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 2130  
(2015) ..... 8
